ORDINANCE No. 182331
*Amend an Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County Department of Human Services for the use of grant funds from the Department of Justice, Office of Violence Against Women, Grants to Encourage Arrest Policies and Enforcement of Protection Orders Program (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 52906)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:  

1.   The Department of Justice, Office of Violence Against Women (OVW) awarded Grants to 
Encourage Arrest Policies and Enforcement of Protection Orders Program (GTEAP) funding to the Multnomah County Domestic Violence Coordinator's Office (MC DVC) to support the expansion of the Domestic Violence Enhanced Response Team (DVERT) program.  

2.   The City of Portland entered into an intergovernmental agreement (IGA) with Multnomah 

County in August 2007.  Multnomah County contract no. 46-6393 provides funds to the City of Portland Police Bureau so the Bureau may assign a full-time Sergeant to the Family Services Division DVERT program. 

3.   Multnomah County Domestic Violence Coordinator's Office will, with OVW GTEAP grant 

funds, reimburse the City of Portland the cost of all approved personnel expenses, not to exceed $177,003.  There is no local grant match requirement. 

4.   The City wishes to continue the IGA and extend the current intergovernmental agreement 

      through December 31, 2008.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to amend Contract #52906 between

the City of Portland and Multnomah County as detailed in the attached Amendment #1 to

Contract #52906.

Section 2.  The Council declares an emergency exists because delay in proceeding with the

agreement may impact receipt of funding.  Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and

effect from and after its passage by the Council.

	Passed by the Council: November 19, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter

Program Manager:  Captain Chris Uehara
Prepared by:  Veronica L. Nordeen
Date Prepared:  October 26, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /s/ Susan Parsons



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1561-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182331
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


